changes in the fair value of the derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised
in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve in equity. The gain or loss
relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss. The Company does not speculate
in the trading of derivative instruments.

At balance date the notional amount of outstanding forward exchange contracts was $32,717,768 (2015: $NIL).

In respect to other monetary assets, the Company’s policy is to ensure exposure is kept to an acceptable level
by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalances.

2016 2015
USD USD

Cash 3,315,836 26,821

Trade Receivables 7,428,364 9,737,633

The forward exchange contracts in place are to hedge cash flows associated with the above mentioned trade
receivables and expected future sales.

Sensitivity

If foreign exchange rates were to change by 10% from $USD rates used to determine fair values as at the
reporting date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain constant, including
effective hedging, then the impact on profit for the year and equity is as follows:

2016 2015
$ $

+ 10%

Impact on profit after tax (301,440) (2,438)

Impact on equity (2,315,563) -

  10%

Impact on profit after tax 331,584 2,682

Impact on equity 2,007,681 -

A 10% change is deemed reasonable given recent historical trends in the AUD/USD.

61   Midway Annual Report 2016

MIDWAY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ABN 44 005 616 044

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 24: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk in relation to
future cashflows and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial
liabilities, is as follows:

2016
Financial instruments Interest

bearing
Non interest

bearing
Total carrying

amount
Weighted average